These emergency lighting units are designed for use in
potentially explosive atmospheres (ATEX) Zone 2, 22 :
II 3 GD
Ex ec IIC T6 Gc
Ex tc IIIC T50°C Dc
These devices are ENEC approved and comply with the following
standards :
• EN 60079-0 ; EN 60079-7 ; EN 60079-31

 Technical information
Material code
Type Code
GID code Technology IP/IK M/NM
Lumen
(lm) Supply voltage
Consumption
(W)
ABB Battery
(Ni-Mh)
XTE9600S-M3/ST EX 1129105
7TCA309185R0011
SelfTest 65/07 M/NM 200 230V-50Hz 3,5/1,9 4.8V - 1,2 Ah
XTE9600S-M3/COM EX 1139105
7TCA309185R0012
Adressable 65/07 M/NM 200 230V-50Hz 3,5/1,9 4 .8V - 1,2 Ah
Duration : 3 hours
Insulation class II luminaire with limited surface temperature,
suitable for environments where conductive dust accumulation is
possible, according to EN 60598-2-24, marking
The self contained of the InduXEL222 range is
comptatible with the smart intelligence Naveo®Pro
Any work on the emergency lighting product must be carried
out with the emergency lighting system de-energized and at
rest (switched off to preserve autonomy).
A. Special conditions for safe use
• To avoid the risk of electrostatic discharge, clean the
transparent cover with a damp cloth. Do not use any aggressive
cleaning agents on the LED modules.
• Do not expose the device to high mechanical hazards beyond
its impact protection rating.
B. Installation/Maintenance: refer to standards EN/IEC
60079-14 and EN/IEC 60079-17
• All work must be carried out in the absence of an explosive
atmosphere
Commissioning
• Installation and/or other work must be carried out by
authorized and trained personnel.
• Any alterations and/or modifications are forbidden and any
incorrect use will invalidate the warranty.
• It is the installer’s and/or user’s responsibility to check that the
luminaire’s design and mode of protection are compatible with
the site’s environmental and regulatory conditions.
• Check that the supply voltage corresponds to that indicated on
the label.
• Transport and storage must be carried out in the original
packaging. We recommend storing our products in a clean, dry,
well-ventilated environment at temperatures between -10°C
and +60°C.
C. Waterproof
• To maintain the device’s IP protection rating, we recommend
that you check the condition of the gasket.
• Make sure the cable is compatible with the cable gland to
ensure a seal between the cable and the gland packing.
• Vertical installation of the lighting with the cable gland facing
upwards is not permitted, as it does not guarantee
watertightness.
D. Battery maintenance
WARNING : Battery replacement must be carried out in a non-
hazardous area.
AFTER INSTALLATION
-  Switch on the system without any interruption for at least 24
hours (battery supplied discharged, the unit will be operational